Table 1
Native Hawaiian and Pacific Islander Total Population: 2020: USA, California, Bay Area, Alameda County, City of Hayward
Census 2020, File DDHCA

Total Native
name Population Hawaiian Samoan Chamorro Tongan Fijian Guamanian Marshallese
United States 331,449,281 680,390 257,010 143,922 78,853 54,037 24,304 52,640
California 39,538,223 95,165 68,747 40,015 26,899 38,170 7,675 2,865
San Francisco Bay Area 7,765,640 23,635 16,632 9,786 13,556 14,614 1,771 137
Alameda County, California 1,682,353 5,688 3,897 2,249 3,976 6,067 368 54
Hayward city, California 162,954 759 918 257 1,054 3,605 60 NA

Table 2
Share of Native Hawaiian and Pacific Islander Total Population: 2020: USA, California, Bay Area, Alameda County, City of Hayward
Census 2020, File DDHCA

Total Native
name Population Hawaiian Samoan Chamorro Tongan Fijian Guamanian Marshallese
United States 100.00% 0.21% 0.08% 0.04% 0.02% 0.02% 0.01% 0.02%
California 100.00% 0.24% 0.17% 0.10% 0.07% 0.10% 0.02% 0.01%
San Francisco Bay Area 100.00% 0.30% 0.21% 0.13% 0.17% 0.19% 0.02% 0.00%
Alameda County, California 100.00% 0.34% 0.23% 0.13% 0.24% 0.36% 0.02% 0.00%
Hayward city, California 100.00% 0.47% 0.56% 0.16% 0.65% 2.21% 0.04% N/A

Hayward-to-USA-Ratio of Shares 2.3 7.3 3.6 27.2 135.7 5.0 N/A




Table 3

Fijian-American Population: Top 25 Cities with Largest Fijian Population: 2020

Census 2020, File DDHCA

Rank

City

Total Population

Fijian Fijian Share
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Sacramento city, California
Hayward city, California

Elk Grove city, California
Modesto city, California
Stockton city, California

Florin CDP, California

SanJose city, California
Vineyard CDP, California

Santa Rosa city, California

Los Angeles city, California
West Sacramento city, California
San Bruno city, California

South San Francisco city, California
Portland city, Oregon

Rancho Cordova city, California
Kent city, Washington

San Mateo city, California
Fremont city, California

Tracy city, California

Newark city, California

Union City city, California

San Francisco city, California
Vallejo city, California
Arden-Arcade CDP, California
Pittsburg city, California

524,943
162,954
176,124
218,464
320,804
52,388
1,013,240
43,935
178,127
3,898,747
53,915
43,908
66,105
652,503
79,332
136,588
105,661
230,504
93,000
47,529
70,143
873,965
126,090
94,659
76,416

5,483
3,605
2,242
1,880
1,210
837
768
703
699
667
589
554
527
470
467
452
445
444
433
421
406
390
344
336
334

1.04%
2.21%
1.27%
0.86%
0.38%
1.60%
0.08%
1.60%
0.39%
0.02%
1.09%
1.26%
0.80%
0.07%
0.59%
0.33%
0.42%
0.19%
0.47%
0.89%
0.58%
0.04%
0.27%
0.35%
0.44%




Table 4

Tongan-American Population: Top 25 Cities with Largest Tongan Population: 2020

Census 2020, File DDHCA

Rank

City

Total Population

Tongan Tongan Share
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West Valley City city, Utah
Salt Lake City city, Utah
Urban Honolulu CDP, Hawaii
East Palo Alto city, California
Oakland city, California
Sacramento city, California
West Jordan city, Utah

San Mateo city, California
Euless city, Texas

Hayward city, California
Provo city, Utah

Anchorage municipality, Alaska
SanJose city, California
Mesa city, Arizona
Oremcity, Utah

Taylorsville city, Utah

Laie CDP, Hawaii

Los Angeles city, California
Antioch city, California
Kearns metro township, Utah
South Jordan city, Utah
Portland city, Oregon

San Bruno city, California
Reno city, Nevada

Phoenix city, Arizona

140,230
199,723
350,964
30,034
440,646
524,943
116,961
105,661
61,032
162,954
115,162
291,247
1,013,240
504,258
98,129
60,448
5,963
3,898,747
115,291
36,723
77,487
652,503
43,908
264,165
1,608,139

3,343
3,163
1,990
1,671
1,373
1,298
1,274
1,111
1,074
1,054
1,019
865
851
829
796
765
684
675
619
576
568
567
559
542
517

2.38%
1.58%
0.57%
5.56%
0.31%
0.25%
1.09%
1.05%
1.76%
0.65%
0.88%
0.30%
0.08%
0.16%
0.81%
1.27%
11.47%
0.02%
0.54%
1.57%
0.73%
0.09%
1.27%
0.21%
0.03%




