Table 1
Native Hawaiian and Pacific Islander Total Population: 2020: USA, California, Bay Area, Alameda County, City of Hayward Census 2020, File DDHCA

	Total	Native						
name	Population	Hawaiian	Samoan	Chamorro	Tongan	Fijian	Guamanian	Marshallese
United States	331,449,281	680,390	257,010	143,922	78,853	54,037	24,304	52,640
California	39,538,223	95,165	68,747	40,015	26,899	38,170	7,675	2,865
San Francisco Bay Area	7,765,640	23,635	16,632	9,786	13,556	14,614	1,771	137
Alameda County, California	1,682,353	5,688	3,897	2,249	3,976	6,067	368	54
Hayward city, California	162,954	759	918	257	1,054	3,605	60	NA

Table 2
Share of Native Hawaiian and Pacific Islander Total Population: 2020: USA, California, Bay Area, Alameda County, City of Hayward Census 2020, File DDHCA

	Total	Native						
name	Population	Hawaiian	Samoan	Chamorro	Tongan	Fijian	Guamanian	Marshallese
United States	100.00%	0.21%	0.08%	0.04%	0.02%	0.02%	0.01%	0.02%
California	100.00%	0.24%	0.17%	0.10%	0.07%	0.10%	0.02%	0.01%
San Francisco Bay Area	100.00%	0.30%	0.21%	0.13%	0.17%	0.19%	0.02%	0.00%
Alameda County, California	100.00%	0.34%	0.23%	0.13%	0.24%	0.36%	0.02%	0.00%
Hayward city, California	100.00%	0.47%	0.56%	0.16%	0.65%	2.21%	0.04%	N/A
Hayward-to-USA-Ratio of Shares		2.3	7.3	3.6	27.2	135.7	5.0	N/A

Table 3
Fijian-American Population: Top 25 Cities with Largest Fijian Population: 2020
Census 2020, File DDHCA

Rank	City	Total Population	Fijian	Fijian Share
1	Sacramento city, California	524,943	5,483	1.04%
2	Hayward city, California	162,954	3,605	2.21%
3	Elk Grove city, California	176,124	2,242	1.27%
4	Modesto city, California	218,464	1,880	0.86%
5	Stockton city, California	320,804	1,210	0.38%
6	Florin CDP, California	52,388	837	1.60%
7	San Jose city, California	1,013,240	768	0.08%
8	Vineyard CDP, California	43,935	703	1.60%
9	Santa Rosa city, California	178,127	699	0.39%
10	Los Angeles city, California	3,898,747	667	0.02%
11	West Sacramento city, California	53,915	589	1.09%
12	San Bruno city, California	43,908	554	1.26%
13	South San Francisco city, California	66,105	527	0.80%
14	Portland city, Oregon	652,503	470	0.07%
15	Rancho Cordova city, California	79,332	467	0.59%
16	Kent city, Washington	136,588	452	0.33%
17	San Mateo city, California	105,661	445	0.42%
18	Fremont city, California	230,504	444	0.19%
19	Tracy city, California	93,000	433	0.47%
20	Newark city, California	47,529	421	0.89%
21	Union City city, California	70,143	406	0.58%
22	San Francisco city, California	873,965	390	0.04%
23	Vallejo city, California	126,090	344	0.27%
24	Arden-Arcade CDP, California	94,659	336	0.35%
25	Pittsburg city, California	76,416	334	0.44%

Table 4
Tongan-American Population: Top 25 Cities with Largest Tongan Population: 2020
Census 2020, File DDHCA

Rank	City	Total Population	Tongan	Tongan Share
1	West Valley City city, Utah	140,230	3,343	2.38%
2	Salt Lake City city, Utah	199,723	3,163	1.58%
3	Urban Honolulu CDP, Hawaii	350,964	1,990	0.57%
4	East Palo Alto city, California	30,034	1,671	5.56%
5	Oakland city, California	440,646	1,373	0.31%
6	Sacramento city, California	524,943	1,298	0.25%
7	West Jordan city, Utah	116,961	1,274	1.09%
8	San Mateo city, California	105,661	1,111	1.05%
9	Euless city, Texas	61,032	1,074	1.76%
10	Hayward city, California	162,954	1,054	0.65%
11	Provo city, Utah	115,162	1,019	0.88%
12	Anchorage municipality, Alaska	291,247	865	0.30%
13	San Jose city, California	1,013,240	851	0.08%
14	Mesa city, Arizona	504,258	829	0.16%
15	Orem city, Utah	98,129	796	0.81%
16	Taylorsville city, Utah	60,448	765	1.27%
17	Laie CDP, Hawaii	5,963	684	11.47%
18	Los Angeles city, California	3,898,747	675	0.02%
19	Antioch city, California	115,291	619	0.54%
20	Kearns metro township, Utah	36,723	576	1.57%
21	South Jordan city, Utah	77,487	568	0.73%
22	Portland city, Oregon	652,503	567	0.09%
23	San Bruno city, California	43,908	559	1.27%
24	Reno city, Nevada	264,165	542	0.21%
25	Phoenix city, Arizona	1,608,139	517	0.03%